

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Petitioner,**

vs.

**CASE NO. SC09-713
L.T. CASE NO. 5D06-1116, 94-CA-5673**

**COY A. KOONTZ, ETC.
Respondent.**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INC.,
AND FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeal

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

HARRY MORRISON, JR.
Florida Bar No. 339695
KRAIG A. CONN
Florida Bar No. 0793264
Florida League of Cities, Inc.
301 S. Bronough St., Ste. 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-9684

VIRGINIA SAUNDERS DELEGAL
Florida Bar No. 989932
Florida Association of Counties, Inc.
100 S. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 922-4300

SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Professor of Law
Vermont Law School
P.O. Box 96
South Royalton, VT 05068
(802) 831-1386

MARK A. FENSTER
Professor of Law and
Samuel T. Dell Research Scholar
University of Florida Levin College
of Law
376 Spessard Holland Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611-7625
(352) 273-0962

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE <u>NOLLAN</u> AND <u>DOLAN</u> TESTS APPLY ONLY WITHIN THE “SPECIAL CONTEXT” OF EXACTIONS, AND DO NOT APPLY TO A REGULATORY DECISION THAT DOES NOT IMPOSE AN EXACTION.....	3
A. <u>Nollan</u> and <u>Dolan</u> apply only in the “special context” of exactions, which occurs only when the government issues conditional land use approvals that require the dedication or transfer of property for which compensation would otherwise be due.	3
B. The decision below to extend the “special context” of exactions to the mere denial of a permit contradicts the plain text of the Takings Clause and the logic and purpose of the Supreme Court’s regulatory takings jurisprudence.	8
C. Precedent does not support extending the “special context” of exactions to include a claim where nothing was exacted.	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW WILL VASTLY EXPAND GOVERNMENT AGENCIES’ TAKINGS LIABILITY, STIFLE THE REGULATORY PROCESS, AND ALLOW PROPERTY OWNERS TO AVOID THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW PROCESS.	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</u> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	6
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard</u> , 854 P.2d 437 (Or. 1993).....	13
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard</u> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	9
<u>Golf Club of Plantation, Inc. v. City of Plantation</u> , 717 So.2d 166 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	19
<u>Goss v. City of Little Rock</u> , 151 F. 3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<u>Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc.</u> , 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<u>Key Haven Associated Enter., Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund</u> , 427 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>Lambert v. City & County of San Francisco</u> , 529 U.S. 1045, 120 S.Ct. 1549 (2000) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	10, 13, 14, 17
<u>Lee County v. Zemel</u> , 675 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	19
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5, 7
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Commission</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	4, 11

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)
.....1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Osceola County v. Best Diversified, Inc.,
936 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)..... 19

Parks v. Watson, 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983) 14, 15

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18

Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation, 524 U.S. 156 (1998)..... 4

St. Johns River Water Management Dist. v. Koontz,
861 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) 4

St. Johns River Water Management Dist. v. Koontz,
5 So.3d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) 3, 4, 12, 14, 18, 20

Salt Lake County v. Board of Education of Granite School District,
808 P.2d 1056 (Utah 1991)..... 15

Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. A.G.W.S. Corp.,
640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)..... 8, 15

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. Partnership,
135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)..... 14

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND LAWS

FL. CONST. ART. X, § 6(A) 8

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V..... 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17
